

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

P.J.E.S., a MINOR CHILD, by and
through his father and Next Friend,
Mario Escobar Francisco,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHAD WOLF, Acting Secretary of
Department of Homeland Security,
et al.,

Defendants,

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02245 (EGS)

**BRIEF FOR SCHOLARS OF REFUGEE AND IMMIGRATION LAW
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR CLASSWIDE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

STATEMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE CDC ORDERS VIOLATE STATUTES PROVIDING FOR ASYLUM, WITHHOLDING OF
REMOVAL, PROTECTION AGAINST TORTURE, AND PROTECTION OF UNACCOMPANIED
CHILDREN5

 A. United States Statutes Protect From Removal Noncitizens Facing Persecution Or
 Torture In Their Home Countries, And Extend Special Protections To
 Unaccompanied Children.....5

 B. Section 362 Of The 1944 Public Health Service Act Does Not Override The
 Specific Protections From Removal That Congress Has Enacted In The
 Intervening Decades.....7

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	10
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	10
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R.	
§ 208.16.....	7
§ 208.17.....	7
§ 235.3.....	9
42 C.F.R.	
§ 71.40.....	2
Part 71	11
85 Fed. Reg.	
16,559 (Mar. 24, 2020)	2
17,061 (Mar. 26, 2020)	3, 4
31,503 (May 26, 2020).....	3
41,201 (July 9, 2020)	6
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101.....	5
§ 1158.....	6
§ 1182.....	8
§ 1225.....	3, 4, 9
§ 1229a.....	6, 8, 9
§ 1231.....	6, 7
§ 1232.....	7
42 U.S.C.	
§ 265.....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
Part G	11
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, 26 Stat. 1084.....	8
Act of Feb. 15, 1893, 27 Stat. 449	2

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998,
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 26816

Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008,
Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 50447

OTHER AUTHORITIES

COVID-19 Capiro Memorandum, <https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/6824221-COVID-19-CAPIO.html> (visited August 21, 2020).....4
